RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, Advocate, (9417612036)

Ward No 10, Near Nehru Park, Jaito. Distt Faridkot.

....Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** 

**O/o** Additional Deputy Commissioner (General), Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** Additional Deputy Commissioner (General), Faridkot.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 6097 OF 2023

**PRESENT:** None for the parties.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI application dated 18.05.2023 vide which the appellant had sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 28.06.2023 and the Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 19.09.2023 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Accordingly, the notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 22.04.2025.

- 2. The case was called for hearing at 11:00 a.m. later at 12:40 p.m. and again at 02:00 p.m., both the parties remained asbent in today's court, however, the Bench received email from the appellant requesting regarding adjournment. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 3. Inspite of the Notice of the Commission, the PIO being absent in today's court, which shows disregard for the Commission, the absence of the PIO is viewed seriously as it has affected the hearing and disposal of the case.
- 4. In view of the above, the PIO is directed to appear personally and provide the requisite information/reply to the appellant's RTI application, before the next hearing date, failing which **strict action** will be initiated against him/her.

  Cont...Pg.02

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 6097 OF 2023

- 5. The appellant is also advised to follow up his case, before the Bench in the Commission, failing which appropriate decision shall be taken in his absence.
- 6. The case is adjourned to **29.05.2025 at 11:00 AM** before the Bench in the Commission. Both the parties are directed to come to attend the hearing personally.
- 7. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**CHANDIGARH** 22.04.2025

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Vikramjit Singh, (9464167656)

S/o Late Sh. Ranjit Singh, # 18, New Abadi Akalgarh, Opp MES Power House, PO Halwara AD, Distt Ludhiana-141106

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

**O/o** Directorate of Ayurveda, Punjab, Sector 11-D, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** Directorate of Ayurveda, Punjab, Sector 11-D, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 6102 OF 2023

**PRESENT:** Shri Vikramjit Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the respondents

**ORDER**:

The RTI application is dated 06.07.2023 vide which the appellant had sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 07.08.2023 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 19.09.2023 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Accordingly, the notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 22.04.2025.

- 2. The appellant stated that incomplete information has been provided to him.
- 3. Inspite of the Notice of the Commission, the PIO being absent in today's court, which shows disregard for the Commission, the absence of the PIO is viewed seriously as it has affected the hearing and disposal of the case.
- 4. In view of the above, the Appellant is advised to send deficiencies, if any, in writing to the PIO in the provided information. The PIO is also directed to remove the deficiencies, if any, received from the appellant and supply rectified information, under intimation to the Commission, before the next date of hearing.

  Cont...Pg.02

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 6102 OF 2023

- 5. The PIO is further directed to appear personally on the next hearing date, failing which **strict action** will be initiated against him/her.
- 6. The case is adjourned to **29.05.2025 at 11:00 AM** before the Bench in the Commission. Both the parties are directed to come to attend the hearing personally.
- 7. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**CHANDIGARH** 22.04.2025

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Hardeep Singh, (94641 16767)

S/o Shri Kartar Singh, Mustafabad, Tehsil & Distt Amritsar-143001

RTI Application No 74840 ....Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Director,

Health & Family Welfare Department, Punjab,

Sector 34, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director,

Health & Family Welfare Department, Punjab,

Sector 34, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 6120 OF 2023

**PRESENT:** None for the parties.

**ORDER**:

The RTI application is dated 05.07.2023 vide which the appellant had sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 24.07.2023 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 20.09.2023 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Accordingly, the notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 22.04.2025.

- 2. The case has called for hearing at 11:00 a.m. later at 12:40 p.m. and again at 02:00 p.m., both the parties remained asbent in the Court, however, the Bench received an email from the appellant requesting regarding an adjournment. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 3. Inspite of the Notice of the Commission, the PIO being absent in today's court, which shows disregard for the Commission, the absence of the PIO is viewed seriously as it has affected the hearing and disposal of the case.

Cont...Pg.02

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 6120 OF 2023

- 4. In view of the above, the PIO is directed to appear personally and provide the requisite information/reply to the appellant's RTI application, before the next hearing date, failing which **strict action** will be initiated against him/her.
- 5. The appellant is also advised to follow up the case, before the Bench in the Commission, failing which appropriate decision shall be taken in his absence.
- 6. The case is adjourned to **29.05.2025 at 11:00 AM** before the Bench in the Commission. Both the parties are directed to come to attend the hearing personally.
- 7. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**CHANDIGARH** 22.04.2025

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Hardeep Singh, (94641 16767)

S/o Shri Kartar Singh, Mustafabad, Tehsil & Distt Amritsar-143001

RTI Application No 73586 ....Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Director,

Health & Family Welfare Department, Punjab,

Sector 34, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director,

Health & Family Welfare Department, Punjab,

Sector 34, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 6121 OF 2023

**PRESENT:** None for the parties.

**ORDER**:

The RTI application is dated 05.07.2023 vide which the appellant had sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 24.07.2023 and the Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 20.09.2023 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Accordingly, the notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 22.04.2025.

- 2. The case has called for hearing at 11:00 a.m. later at 12:40 p.m. and again at 02:00 p.m., both the parties remained asbent in the Court, however, the Bench received an email from the appellant requesting regarding an adjournment. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 3. Inspite of the Notice of the Commission, the PIO being absent in today's court, which shows disregard for the Commission, the absence of the PIO is viewed seriously as it has affected the hearing and disposal of the case.

Cont...Pg.02

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 6121 OF 2023

- 4. In view of the above, the PIO is directed to appear personally and provide the requisite information/reply to the appellant's RTI application, before the next hearing date, failing which **strict action** will be initiated against him/her.
- 5. The appellant is also advised to follow up his case, before the Bench in the Commission, failing which appropriate decision shall be taken in his absence.
- 6. The case is adjourned to **29.05.2025 at 11:00 AM** before the Bench in the Commission. Both the parties are directed to come to attend the hearing personally.
- 7. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

CHANDIGARH 22.04.2025

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Shri Gurnek Singh**,(9463233614)

S/o Shri Jaswant Singh, Village Jiwanwala, Tehsil Kotkapura, Distt Faridkot.

....Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

**O/o** Deputy Commissioner, Faridkot.

**First Appellate Authority, O/o** Deputy Commissioner, Faridkot.

....Respondents

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 6127 OF 2023

**PRESENT:** None for the parties.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI application is dated 06.06.2023 vide which the appellant had sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 08.08.2023 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.09.2023 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Accordingly, the notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 22.04.2025.

- 2. The case has called for hearing at 11:00 a.m., later at 12:40 p.m. and finally at 02:00 p.m., but both the parties remained asbent in Court.
- 3. Inspite of the Notice of the Commission, the PIO being absent in today's court, which shows disregard for the Commission, the absence of the PIO is viewed seriously as it has affected the hearing and disposal of the case.
- 4. In view of the above, the PIO is directed to appear personally and provide the requisite information/reply to the appellant's RTI application, before the next hearing date, failing which **strict action** will be initiated against him/her. Cont...Pg.02

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 6127 OF 2023

- 5. The Appellant is also advised to follow up his case, before the Bench in the Commission, failing which appropriate decision shall be taken in his absence.
- 6. The case is adjourned to **29.05.2025 at 11:00 AM** before the Bench in the Commission. Both the parties are directed to come to attend the hearing personally.
- 7. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

CHANDIGARH 22.04.2025

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Avtar Singh Cheema, (8146010366)

(Retd. Asstt. Commdt. BSF) S/o Late Shri Surjit Singh Cheema, R/o Opposite Aam Khas Bagh, Akhara Road, Sirhind, Distt Fatehgarh Sahib-140406

....Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** 

**O/o** Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Sirhind, Distt Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** Additional Deputy Commissioner (General), Sri Fatehgarh Sahib.

....Respondents

**APPEAL CASE NO. 6136 OF 2023** 

**PRESENT:** Shri Avtar Singh Cheema, Appellant.

Shri Satpal, Inspector (81466 00706) on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI application is dated 20.03.2023 vide which the appellant had sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 22.05.2023 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.10.2023 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Accordingly, the notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 22.04.2025.

- 2. The Respondent stated that the information as demanded by the appellant is relates to a third party, therefore cannot be provided to the appellant and the same has already been conveyed to the appellant in writing also.
- 3. The Appellant stated that the information sought relates to our ancestral property, not a third party.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 6136 OF 2023

- 4. Post deliberations, both parties are directed to file their detailed written submission regarding the RTI application dated 20.03.2023 and should appear personally on the next hearing date.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **29.05.2025** at **11:00 AM** before the Bench in the Commission. Both the parties are directed to come to attend the hearing personally.
- 6. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

CHANDIGARH 22.04.2025